© 2016, French Federation of Telecoms, all rights reserved                                                    Page 1 of 17
FFT Doc 16.002 v1.0 (April 2016)
French Federation of Telecommunications
Standards Committee
IP Interconnection Working Group
Architecture Sub-group
IP interconnection
Interface specification

6.2.1. General ................................................................................................................................................ 16
6.2.2. Group chat case .................................................................................................................................. 16
6.3. CONGESTION ........................................................................................................................................ 16
6.4. GROUPCHAT CONTEXTS PERSISTENCE AND CONTROLLING FUNCTION .................................. 16
7. DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT .................................................................................................................... 17
© 2016, French Federation of Telecoms, all rights reserved                                                    Page 4 of 17
1. Context
1.1. Purpose
The purpose of this document is to define the SIP/SDP interconnection interface for the national
interconnection between two French Third Party Operators (TPO) for RCS services.
The scope of services supported is Joyn BlackBird.
1.2. Standards
See “Interface specification for RCS interconnection - Endorsement of GSMA IR 90” document for the
endorsement to GSMA IR.90 standard for Joyn BlackBird.
1.3. References
[RFC3261] IETF RFC 3261 "Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)"
[RFC3262]
IETF RFC 3262 "Reliability of Provisional Responses in the Session Initiation Protocol
(SIP)"
[RFC3264] IETF RFC 3264 "An Offer/Answer Model with the Session Description Protocol (SDP)"
[RFC3311] IETF RFC 3311 "The Session Initiation Protocol (SIP) UPDATE method"
[RFC3312]
IETF RFC 3312 "Integration of Resource Management and Session Initiation Protocol
(SIP)"
[RFC3323] IETF RFC 3323 "A Privacy Mechanism for the Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)"
[RFC3325]
IETF RFC 3325 "Private Extensions to the Session Initiation Protocol (SIP) for Network
Asserted Identity within Trusted Networks".
[RFC3326] IETF RFC 3326 "The Reason Header Field for the Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)"
[RFC3407] IETF RFC 3407 "Session Description Protocol (SDP) Simple Capability Declaration"
[RFC3556]
IETF RFC 3556 “Session Description Protocol (SDP) Bandwidth Modifiers for RTP Control
Protocol (RTCP) Bandwidth”
[RFC3840] IETF RFC 3840 “Indicating User Agent Capabilities in the Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)”
[RFC3862] IETF RFC 3862 “Common Presence and Instant Messaging (CPIM): Message Format”
[RFC3966] IETF RFC 3966 "The tel URI for Telephone Numbers"
[RFC4028] IETF RFC 4028 "Session Timers in the Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)"
[RFC4320]
“Actions Addressing Identified Issues with the Session Initiation Protocol's (SIP) Non-
INVITE Transaction”
[RFC4566] IETF RFC 4566 "Session Description Protocol (SDP)"
[RFC4488]
IETF RFC 4488 “Suppression of Session Initiation Protocol (SIP) REFER Method Implicit
Subscription”
[RFC4575] IETF RFC 4575 “A Session Initiation Protocol (SIP) Event Package for Conference State”
[RFC4975] IETF RFC 4975 “The Message Session Relay Protocol (MSRP)”
[RFC5366]
IETF RFC 5366 “Conference Establishment Using Request-Contained Lists in the Session
Initiation Protocol (SIP)”
[RFC5368] IETF RFC 5368 “Referring to Multiple Resources in the Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)”
[RFC5438] IETF RFC 5438 “Instant Message Disposition Notification (IMDN)”
[RFC5547]
IETF RFC 5547 “A Session Description Protocol (SDP) Offer/Answer Mechanism to
Enable File Transfer”
[RFC5923] IETF RFC 5923 “Connection Reuse in the Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)”
[RFC6135]
IETF RFC 6135 “The Alternative Connection Model for the Message Session Relay
Protocol (MSRP)”
[RFC6714]